
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

In the Matter of the Complaint of ) 

Frontier North Inc., ) 

 ) 

 Complainant, ) Case No. 14-0759-AU-CSS 

 ) 

 v. ) 

 ) 

Ohio Power Company, ) 

 ) 

 Respondent. ) 

 

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS 

 Pursuant to Rules 4901-9-01(C)(4) and 4901-9-01(F) of the Ohio Administrative Code, 

Complainant Frontier North Inc. and Respondent Ohio Power Company respectfully move the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) to dismiss this matter.  As grounds for this 

Motion, the parties state that they have resolved all of the issues raised in Frontier North Inc.’s 

Complaint and have settled their dispute.  Therefore, nothing further remains to be done in this 

case and no further proceedings are necessary to resolve the parties’ dispute.  For these reasons, 

the parties jointly request that the Commission dismiss this case with prejudice. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Stephanie M. Chmiel by Christen M. Blend 

with authorization     

Stephanie M. Chmiel (0087555) 

 Counsel of Record 

Thompson Hine LLP 

41 South High Street, Suite 1700 

Columbus, Ohio  43215 

Telephone: (614) 469-3200 

Facsimile: (614) 469-3361 

Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com 

 

 

/s/ Christen M. Blend     

Christen M. Blend (0086881) 

 Counsel of Record 

Daniel R. Conway (0023058) 

Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP 

41 South High Street, Suites 2800-3200 

Columbus, Ohio  43215 

Telephone: (614) 227-2086/2270 

Facsimile: (614) 227-2100 

cblend@porterwright.com 

dconway@porterwright.com 



2 

 

 

Joseph J. Starsick, Jr. 

Associate General Counsel 

Frontier Communications 

1500 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E. 

Charleston, West Virginia  25314 

Telephone:  (303) 344-7644 

joseph.starsick@ftr.com 

 

Christopher S. Huther 

Claire J. Evans 

WILEY REIN LLP 

1776 K. Street, NW 

Washington, DC  20006 

Telephone:  (202) 719-7000 

chuther@wileyrein.com 

cevans@wileyrein.com 

 

Counsel for Complainant 

Frontier North Inc. 

 

Steven T. Nourse (0046705) 

American Electric Power Corporation 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio  43215-2373 

Telephone:  (614) 716-1608 

Facsimile:  (614) 716-2950 

stnourse@aep.com 

 

Counsel for Respondent  

Ohio Power Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

served upon the below-named counsel via electronic mail this 13th day of July, 2016: 

Stephanie M. Chmiel 

Thompson Hine LLP 

41 South High Street, Suite 1700 

Columbus, Ohio  43215 

Scott.Campbell@ThompsonHine.com 

 

Joseph J. Starsick, Jr. 

Associate General Counsel 

Frontier Communications 

1500 MacCorkle Avenue, S.E. 

Charleston, West Virginia  25314 

joseph.starsick@ftr.com 

 

Christopher S. Huther 

Claire J. Evans 

WILEY REIN LLP 

1776 K. Street, NW 

Washington, DC  20006 

chuther@wileyrein.com 

cevans@wileyrein.com 

 

Counsel for Complainant 

Frontier North Inc. 

/s/ Christen M. Blend     

      Christen M. Blend  
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